

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No.5081 OF 2011
(Arising out of SLP(Civil) No.14580 of 2009)

COMMR.KVS & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SURENDRA KUMAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Civil Appeal No(s).5081/2011

Learned counsel for the appellants seeks permission to withdraw.

Learned counsel for the respondent has no objection.

The appeal stands dismissed as withdrawn.

Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s).10105 of 2023
(Arising out of Diary No(s).28290/2017)

Delay condoned.

The connected appeal having been withdrawn and taking the totality of circumstances into account, we find no reason to pass any other order in this petition either.

This petition also stand disposed of.

.....J.
(DINESH MAHESHWARI)

.....J.
(SANJAY KUMAR)

New Delhi
11 May, 2023

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.5

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).5081/2011

COMMR.KVS & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SURENDRA KUMAR

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 28290/2017 (XV)

(IA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 92642/2017

IA No. 92642/2017 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 11-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Appellant(s) Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. S. Rajappa, AOR

Mr. R Gowrishankar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vineet Bhagat, AOR

Ms. Manju Bhagat, Adv.

Ms. Archana Midha, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Gulati, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No(s).5081/2011

The appeal stands dismissed as withdrawn.

Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s).10105 of 2023
(Arising out of Diary No(s).28290/2017

Delay condoned.

The connected appeal having been withdrawn and taking the totality of circumstances into account, we find no reason to pass any other order in this petition either.

This petition also stand disposed of.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH CHADHA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)